

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 8445 of 2026**

=====

SIMI D/O. JUSAB KAKKAL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

KUMAR H TRIVEDI(9364) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI

Date : 22/06/2026
ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

Mr Kumar H. Trivedi, learned advocate for the petitioner submitted that the younger sister of the petitioner, i.e. the corpus, against her wish is being detained by the father, as the marriage of the petitioner was not liked by him. Apprehending that the younger sister – corpus may also take similar steps, her studies are discontinued. Though the orders are passed (pages 15 and 17), recording the willingness of the corpus, but the petitioner is sure that based on the statement of the corpus, the Court has passed the orders. In fact, the statement before the Women's Home was under the influence of her parents and not her own volition.

Ms Shruti Pathak, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent, to take instructions.

List the matter on 29.06.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

BINOY B PILLAI