

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 8445 of
2026**

=====

SIMI D/O. JUSAB KAKKAL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

KUMAR H TRIVEDI(9364) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS.SHRUTI PATHAK, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s)
No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 29/06/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Captioned petition, is filed by the petitioner – sister of the corpus. This Court has requested the learned Additional Public Prosecutor to take instructions. As a result whereof, Ms.Shruti Pathak learned Additional Public Prosecutor has informed this Court that the corpus is present accompanied by her mother.

2. In-chamber proceedings were conducted, wherein, the bench has interacted with the corpus. She has expressed her desire to join the petitioner.

3. Mr.D.V.Chaudhary learned advocate states that the petitioner could not remain present owing to medical emergency. However, as per the instructions provided, the petitioner, is ready to take the corpus.

4. Mr.Ashish Dagli learned advocate with Ms.Pratima Kumavat learned advocate states that he has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent no.4 who shall be filing his Vakalatnama today itself.

5. The PSI - Ms.H.R.Modh is present together with Ms.Manishaben - lady constable, along with other two officers. As the petitioner has expressed the desire to take the corpus and the corpus having expressed her desire to join the petitioner, the police officers present are requested to ensure that the corpus is dropped at the location as desired by the petitioner, let the PSI concern inform compliance to the learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

6. List the matter for reporting compliance on 06.07.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

ANKIT SHAH