

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 8445 of
2026**

=====

SIMI D/O. JUSAB KAKKAL
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:
KUMAR H TRIVEDI(9364) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 06/07/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Ms. Pratibha Kumavat learned advocate for Mr. Ashish Dagli learned advocate appearing for respondent no.4 states that an incorrect and false picture has been painted before this Court. It is a case of the petitioner that her sister is illegally detained, however, the corpus was never detained illegally by the parents. It is submitted that the petition is full of lies. It is also stated before this Court that the petitioner and the corpus are not allowed to study, in fact, there was never any constraints or restraints on the part of the parents. It is submitted that the corpus in collusion with the petitioner and one another i.e. father-in-law of the petitioner, had conspire to get the corpus marry somewhere else against the wish of the parents.

2. A reply shall be filed denying the allegations made in the

petition.

3. Mr.D.V.Chauhan learned advocate for Mr.Kumar H. Trivedi learned advocate for the petitioner states that the advocates were also not informed by the petitioner or the corpus that the corpus would be getting married somewhere else. In fact, impression was given that she wants to undertake her further studies and that is how the proceedings were initiated.

4. *Prima-facie*, it appears that the petitioner and the corpus jointly have taken this Court for a ride. Let the reply be filed. After the reply is filed, the Court shall pass the further orders.

5. List the matter on 15.07.2026. Let the petitioner remain present on the next date.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

ANKIT SHAH